Maine law.
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OF THE 
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1881. 



FISH IN GREAT W ATOHIC AND WILSON PONDS. 

An act to p"evont the taking of Fish from Great Watch;c Pond, in tho town of 
Standish, for the torm of Jive years. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislat1tre assembled, as follows: 

No fish of any kind shnll be takell from Great vVatchic 
Pond, in the town of Standish, 01' from any of its tributaries, 
between the first day of December and the first day of June 
of each year, for the period of five years. The penalt.y for 
the violation of this aet, shall he a fine of not less than five 
nor more than ten dollars for the offense, and one dollar for 
each fish taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial 
justice; one-half to go to the complainant, und the other half 
to the county of Cumberland. 

Approved March 4, 1881. 

An act to amend chapter ono hundred and forty-soven of the Private and Special 

laws of eighteen hunch'od and seventy-nino, rolating to the tat:ing of Fish from 

tho tributaries of Wilson Pond in Lho city of Auburn. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7'esentatives 
in Legislatu7'e assembled, as follows: 

87 
CHAP. 88. 

Fishing in certain 
waters, restricted. 

Penalty for 
violation. 

SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the Ch.147, special 
laws 1879, 

private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy- ameDded. 

nine, is herehy umonded by adding after the word" years" 
in the third line of the first paragraph of' said ohapter, the 
words' exeept for the purpose of stocking private ponds in 
said city,' so that said chapter as amended shall road as 
follows: 

'N 0 fish of any kind shall be taken from the tributaries of 
Wilson pond in the oity of AulJlll'll, county of Androscoggin, 
with hook and line, or in any other way, for the period of 
five years, ex copt for the purpose of stocking private ponels 
in said ci.ty.' 

The penalty for the violation of this act shall he a fine of 
not less than five, nor moro than ten dollars for the offense, 
and one dollar for each fish so taken, to be reoovered on com-
plaint before the municipal court for the eity of Aubul'll, 
one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of 
Androscoggin. 

SECT. 2. This aot shall take effect when approved. 
Approvod March 4, 1881, 

Fishing in cer­
tain waters, 
restricted, 

Penalty for 
violation. 


